

CA No. 19-15159

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE QUALCOMM ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

KAREN STROMBERG, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,  
v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED,  
*Defendant-Appellant*.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 5:17-MD-02773-LHK  
(Honorable Lucy H. Koh)**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,  
URGING REVERSAL**

---

Richard A. Samp  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

June 10, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Choice-of-Law Rules Bar Nationwide Application of California Antitrust Law to All Class Members .....	13
A. Each State Has a Strong Interest in Applying Its Own Consumer Protection Laws to Product Sales Occurring within the State .....	14
B. The <i>Illinois Brick</i> Rule Serves a Far Broader Array of Interests than Those Recognized by the District Court .....	19
C. Applying California Law Nationwide Would Impair the Interests of Other States More Than California’s Interests Would Be Impaired if the Court Applied the <i>Illinois Brick</i> Rule to Cellphone Sales in <i>Illinois Brick</i> States .....	21
II. RULE 23 CLASS CERTIFICATION IS IMPROPER BECAUSE ADJUDICATION ON A NATIONWIDE BASIS IS NOT MANAGEABLE .....	25
A. Providing Direct Notice to Class Members Is Feasible and Thus Mandated, but Appellees Abjure It As Too Costly .....	25
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Certifying a Class Without Any Plan for Handling a Case of Such Massive Scope ...	28
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	28
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019) .....	3, 8, 19
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881) .....	24
<i>Coca Cola Co. v. Harmar Bottling Co.</i> , 218 S.W. 3d 671 (Tex. 2007) .....	24
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	10, 11, 26
<i>Hurtado v. Superior Court</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 574 (1974) .....	18
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 908 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	1
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-02330, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D.Cal., Aug. 25, 2016) .....	27
<i>In re Hotel Telephone Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 6 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	28, 29
<i>In re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Economy Litig.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 2377831 (9th Cir., June 6, 2019) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	23
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990) .....	4, 15, 20
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> 39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006) .....	13
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (2012) .....	7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23
<i>McCann v Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 48 Cal. 4th 68 (2010) .....	13, 17, 18, 23

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	26
<i>Mousouris v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 18-35791 (9th Cir., dec. pending) .....	1
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	26, 27
<i>Schneider v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962) .....	26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	1, 30

**Statutes and Rules:**

Clayton Act, Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15(a) .....	4
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S. C. § 2072(b) .....	30
California Unfair Competition Law (UCL), Cal. Bus. and Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Cartwright Act, Cal. Bus. and Prof. Code §§ 16700 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3) .....	6, 10, 15, 25, 26
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(f) .....	10
Fed.R.Civ.P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1

**Miscellaneous:**

FTC, *Office of Claims and Refunds Annual Report 2017*, available at  
<https://www.ftc.gov/reports/bureau-consumer-protection-consumer-refunds-program-consumer-refunds-effected-july-2016> . . . . . 31

Alison Frankel, *A Smoking Gun in Debate over Consumer Class Actions?*,  
Reuters (May 9, 2014) . . . . . 27

Joanna Shepherd, *An Empirical Study of No-Injury Class Actions*,  
Emory Legal Studies Research Paper No. 16-402 (Feb. 1, 2016) . . . . . 27
